

Case No. _____
Related Petition: Case No. A156816

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT – DIVISION THREE**

COUNTY OF NAPA; NAPA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS,
Petitioners (Respondents in Trial Court),

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NAPA COUNTY,
Respondent,

SODA CANYON GROUP,
Real Party in Interest (Petitioner in Trial Court)

MOUNTAIN PEAK VINEYARDS, LLC; HUA “ERIC” YUAN,
Real Parties in Interest (Real Parties in Interest in Trial Court),

From the Superior Court of Napa County
Trial Court Case No. 17CV001063
Hon. Cynthia P. Smith, Judge
(707) 299-1170

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE, WRIT OF PROHIBITION,
AND/OR OTHER APPROPRIATE RELIEF;
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES**

Jeffrey M. Brax, Bar No. 218601
Jeffrey.Brax@countyofnapa.org
Laura J. Anderson, Bar No. 161372
Laura.Anderson@countyofnapa.org
*Jason M. Dooley, Bar No. 258570
Jason.Dooley@countyofnapa.org
NAPA COUNTY COUNSEL
1195 Third Street, Room 301
Napa, CA 94559-3001
Telephone: (707) 253-4521
Facsimile: (707) 259-8220

Attorneys for Petitioner
County of Napa and
Napa County Board of Supervisors

CERTIFICATION OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS

There are no interested entities or persons that must be listed in this certificate under Rule 8.208 of the California Rules of Court.

DATED: August 16, 2019

NAPA COUNTY COUNSEL

By: /s/ Jason M. Dooley
Jeffrey M. Brax, County Counsel
Jason M. Dooley, Deputy

Attorneys for Petitioner
County of Napa and
Napa County Board of Supervisors

Document received by the CA 1st District Court of Appeal.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATION OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS..... 2

TABLE OF CONTENTS 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 5

INTRODUCTION 7

WRIT PETITION..... 9

 I. PARTIES 9

 II. EXHIBITS 10

 III. FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY. 10

 A. Project Review, Approval and Appeal 10

 B. Writ Petition 11

 C. Atlas Fire 11

 D. Real Party’s Motion to Augment the Record and Trial Court’s
Initial Ruling 12

 E. Prior Writ Petition 13

 F. Second Hearing and Remand Order 13

 IV. TIMELINESS OF PETITION 14

 V. BASIS FOR RELIEF 14

 VI. ABSENCE OF OTHER REMEDIES 16

PRAYER FOR RELIEF 16

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES 18

 A. STANDARD OF REVIEW LIMITS ADMISSIBILITY OF
EXTRA-RECORD EVIDENCE..... 19

 1. Extra-Record Evidence Must Be Relevant in Light of the
Substantial Evidence Standard Review, Which Is a Question of Law,
Not a Factual Determination. 21

 2. Extra-Record Evidence Must Have Existed at the Time of the
Agency’s Decision to Be Relevant. 25

 B. THE STANDARD OF REVIEW ALSO LIMITS THE USE OF
REMAND..... 28

1. The Standard of Review Requires the Court to View the Whole of the Record Before Considering Extra-Record Evidence.29

2. Interlocutory Remand in a Substantial Evidence Case is Only Appropriate in the Proper Circumstances Where the Trial Court Finds a Gap in the Evidence After a Hearing on the Merits.30

C. THE RESPONDENT’S ERROR IS PREJUDICIAL AND THE ISSUES PRESENTED IN THIS PETITION WARRANT IMMEDIATE REVIEW AND CORRECTION34

CONCLUSION36

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Cadiz Land Co. v. Rail Cycle (2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 74 22, 25

Curtis v. Board of Retirement (1986) 177 Cal.App.3d 293 27

Elizabeth D v. Zolin (1993) 21 Cal.App.4th 347 27

Fort Mojave Indian Tribe v. Department of Health Services (1995) 38
Cal.App.4th 1574 21, 27

International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers v. Aubry (1996) 42
Cal.App.4th 861 20, 27

*Laurel Heights Improvement Association v. Regents of University of
California* (1988) 47 Cal.3d 376..... 23

Malibu Mountains Recreation, Inc. v. County of Los Angeles (1998) 67
Cal.App.4th 359 20

Pomona Valley Hospital Medical Center v. Superior Court (1997) 55
Cal.App.4th 93 20

Rapp v. Napa County Planning Commission (1962) 204 Cal.App.2d 695 26,
29

Saraswati v. County of San Diego (2011) 202 Cal.App.4th 917..... 22, 25

Toyota of Visalia, Inc. v. New Motor Vehicle Board (1987) 188 Cal.App.3d
872..... 27

Voices of the Wetlands v. State Water Resources Control Board (2011) 52
Cal.4th 499 21, 30, 31, 32, 33

Western States Petroleum Association v. Superior Court (1995) 9 Cal.4th
559.....20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 32, 35

Windigo Mills v. Unemployment Insurance Appeals Board (1979) 92
Cal.App.3d 58627, 28, 33, 34

Statutes

Code of Civil Procedure §§1085, 1102 14
Code of Civil Procedure §§1087, 1103 14
Code of Civil Procedure §1094.5 16, 19, 23, 30, 31, 32
Code of Civil Procedure §1094.5(a)..... 19
Code of Civil Procedure §1094.5(e).....8, 12, 15, 20, 22, 23, 25
Code of Civil Procedure §18730, 31, 33

Treatises

California Administrative Mandamus (Third), CEB, §4.2 (May 2019).....22
